

**Nos. 18-36030, 18-36038, 18-36042, 18-36050,
18-36077, 18-36078, 18-36079, 18-36080**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CROW INDIAN TRIBE, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana,
Case Nos. 9:17-CV-00089, 9:17-CV-00117, 9:17-CV-00118, 9:17-CV-00119,
9:17-CV-00123, 9:18-CV-00016, The Honorable Dana C. Christensen

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS WYOMING FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION; WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION; CHARLES C.
PRICE; AND W&M THOMAN RANCHES, LLC'S OPENING BRIEF**

Cody J. Wisniewski
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	7
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. FWS IS NOT REQUIRED TO ANALYZE THE IMPACT OF DESIGNATING AND DELISTING A DISTINCT POPULATION SEGMENT ON THE “REMNANT POPULATION”	16
A. Designating a Distinct Population Segment Does Not Affect the Legal Status of the “Remnant Population”	17
B. FWS is Not Required to Examine the “Remnant Population” When Delisting a Distinct Population Segment	22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUBSTITUTING ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF FWS WHEN THE COURT REINTERPRETED SCIENCE FWS RELIED ON TO SUPPORT ITS SCIENTIFIC CONCLUSIONS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Oil and Gas Association v. Jewell,
815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016).....27

Alaska Oil and Gas Association v. Pritzker,
840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 26, 29, 30

Alaska v. Lubchenco,
723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 23

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
852 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).....28

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....25

Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....15

Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt,
958 F.Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....13

Earth Island Institute v. Hogarth,
494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007).....28

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003).....15

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Servheen,
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 14, 15

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Servheen,
672 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (D. Mont. 2009).....9

Humane Society of the United States v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) passim

Marathon Oil Co. v. United States,
807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986).....14

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....26

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....15

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....15

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon,
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 26, 29

Nev. Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993).....14

Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)28

San Luis & Delta–Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 27

Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren,
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003).....15

Suever v. Connell,
579 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

Sw. Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998).....28

The Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....16

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)7

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....7

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16) 17, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 8, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)22

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)5

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15

Rules

FRAP 28(i).....	6
FRAP 4(a)(1)(B).....	5

Federal Register

83 Fed. Reg. 18,737 (Apr. 30, 2018).....	21
